## *I MINA' BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* 2006 (Second) Regular Session

Legislative Resolution No. $\frac{156}{(LS)}$ 

Introduced by:

L.F. Kasperbauer Ray Tenorio R. Klitzkie

Relative to commending and congratulating Ms. Roselyn Lou Mitschelen on her retirement from the Guam Public School System after twenty-nine (29) years of service and expressing a heartfelt thank you to her dedication and commitment to our island's children.

Be it Resolved by I Mina Bente Ocho Na Liheslaturan Guahan:

Whereas, Roselyn Lou Mitschelen, earned her Bachelor and Masters degrees in education from Indiana University in Bloomington, Indiana and became a teacher with the Department of Education at Anderson Elementary School in 1977; and

Whereas, Roselyn Lou Mitschelen, throughout her twenty-nine (29) year teaching career, taught grades first through fourth at Anderson Elementary School, Mt. Santa Rosa Elementary School, and Upi Elementary School; and

Whereas, Roselyn Lou Mitschelen served on various school committees including the School-Staff Improvement Plan and the School-wide Discipline

· ·

CHTM

Committee, in which she served as the Chairperson for both committees respectively, proving her commitment to education even outside of the classroom; and

Whereas, Roselyn Lou Mitschelen has served as a member of the International Reading Association and in the local and international chapters of the Phi Delta Kappa, a professional honor society for educators whose mission is to promote the high-quality of education as essential to the development and maintenance of a democratic way of life; and

Whereas, Roselyn Lou Mitschelen teaches her students about the world of education outside of the classroom by encouraging them to participate in programs such as the Read-A-Thon and the Art-A-Thon as well as several localprivate sponsored essay, poster, and coloring contests enabling her students to receive a "well-rounded" education; and

Whereas, Roselyn Lou Mitschelen, considering herself as an "ordinary" teacher doing the best she can do, uses her life experiences as a traveler to many countries throughout Asia to help educate her students about other countries using personal testimonies; now therefore be it

**Resolved**, that *I Mina' Bente Ocho Na Liheslaturan Guahan* does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, recognizes Ms. Roselyn Lou Mitschelen for her

contributions to our island's education system and further commends and congratulates Ms. Mitschelen on her retirement after twenty-nine (29) years of exceptional service educating our island's children; and be it further

**Resolved**, that the Speaker certify and the Legislative Secretary attest to the adoption hereof and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Ms. Evangeline E. Iglesias, Principal, Upi Elementary School; Mr. Luis Reyes, Interim Superintendent for the Guam Public School System; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guahan*.

Duly and regularly adopted on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of June, 2006.

MARK FORBES Speaker EDWARD B. CALVO Senator and Legislative Secretary